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Report Overview 
 

         Customs Inform periodically releases market reports on seafood imports, with a particular focus on the Russian 

and Ukrainian markets. With over 10 years of experience, we position ourselves among leading data research 

companies for the Russian and Ukrainian markets. Having access to import records from 2008 until today, we create 

the best and most complex reports based on import statistics and latest market figures. 

 

       «Russia Seafood Imports: All key data on Buyers, Sellers, Volumes and Values. January – September 2014» will 

help you analyze all the latest figures on Russian seafood imports from around the globe, for January through 

September 2014 as well as general overview starting in 2012. 

  

       Compiled by Customs Inform, Seafood Imports to Russia Jan – Sept 2014 provides a ranking of Russia’s top 100 

seafood importers, and a ranking of all the top exporters, sorted by country. 

 

       The report is split into five main chapters: 

 

1. Seafood Importers Analysis – an overview of the top Importers by Volumes (t) and Values (in USD) and 

their Suppliers and Supplying Countries. The report shows Russia’s seafood imports are down by 20% in 

comparison with January – September 2013 and 15% reporting to the same period of 2012; however, 

due to an oversupply of the market during Q4 of 2014, the figures show a slow start of the imports at 

the beginning of the current year. The trend didn’t keep up, showing 2014 imports approximately similar 

to 2013 on a month by month comparison for February – June. Preventing the Geopolitical instability, 

Importers reduced their risks increasing the stocks in July, imports increasing more than 25% accordingly. 

Hitting the market on August 7th, the Russian BAN has lowered the imports; however, because of the 

high stocks in July, it did not significantly reduce the local market. The chapter will also indicate the key 

imported species assigned to the respective importers. Also available the average prices, total volumes 

and values as well as market trend and general Importers overview. The excel version provides access to 

the editable raw data, allowing you to sort, filter and manage the full figures. 

 

2. Seafood Supplying Countries and Companies – an overview of the exporting countries and companies 

(Countries of Origin) analyzed by volumes and values, grouped by Importers and Suppliers, showing key 

products, average prices and 2012 – 2014 countries and companies trends. Even if the market is falling, 

the countries not covered by the BAN show significant export growth, covering the banned countries’ 

market share. Norway still holds the leading position on the market, with almost a quarter of the market 

share (24%) in volumes and 30% market share on imports Values. Due to the high volume (47 170 t) and 

prices (approx. 7,30 USD/KG) of Refrigerated Atlantic Salmon, imported from Norway, the Scandinavian 

country defeats the top following countries in revenues from exports to Russia by almost 270%. Norway’s 

leading exporters of Refrigerated Atlantic Salmon to Russia are MARINE HARVEST NORWAY AS and 

HALLVARD LEROY AS with export Value more than 149 mln USD. During the BAN Faroe’s companies took 

over Refrigerated Atlantic Salmon Export showing 15% increase in Prices (approx. 8,40 USD/KG). Among 

other leading exporting countries we can mention Iceland with best seller Frozen Mackerel, Chile with 

Frozen Atlantic Salmon and China dominating in Fish Fillets. Frozen Herrings is the key product exported 

by Faroe Islands (by volumes). Also available top 20 detailed Exporters overview and market trends. 

 

3. Import Analysis by Type of Product – an overview of imported products grouped by Categories and HS 

Code nomenclature, with average prices, showing a table of importers and their top imported products 
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as well as supplying countries and companies. Russia’s top imported product by Volume is Frozen 

Mackerel (with more than 72 000 tones). Find out the top imported product by Value further in this 

chapter.    

 

4. Import Customs Procedure by Volumes – A Customs Procedure Code (CPC) is used for both imports and 

exports to identify the nature of the movement of the goods. The procedure codes are based on 2 digits 

that can define any of the Customs procedures applicable in Russia.  For importation the CPC describes 

the purpose of the shipment and informs Customs about the duty to be paid on the goods. In the chapter 

you will find an overview of the Import Customs Procedures on Fish and Seafood (Identify the volume of 

Imports, Re-Imports, and Entry of goods into a free trade zone). 

 

5. Methods of Transportation at The Border – Record the mode of transportation by which the imported 

products entered the Russian border from the last foreign country, utilizing the two digit numeric codes: 

10 – Maritime vessel, non-container; 30 - Truck, non-container; 31 - Truck, container; 40 - Air, non-

container. 
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1. Seafood Importers Analysis 

 

1.1. Top 100 Importers by Volumes and Values 

       Table 1 shows the largest one hundred importers by volumes in original Russia language and English version. The 

largest company by Imports on volumes and values is ZAO ̀ RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` with more than 48 000 tones 

imported worth more than 209 mln USD. Top 4 importers’ market share adds up to over 25% of the total Imports. A total 

of 456 companies imported Seafood to Russia during first 9 months of 2014 while first 10 companies share almost half 

of the entire seafood import market. The table shows top 100 importers, while the excel file covers all importers.       

Tab 1: Top 100 Importers by Volumes and Values 

Importer Importer Original Net Weight, t Statistical value, USD 
% from 
Volume 

% from 
Volume 

ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` ЗАО "РУССКАЯ РЫБНАЯ КОМПАНИЯ" 48 306,62 209 321 323,47 9,21% 12,58% 

OOO `AKRA` ООО "АКРА" 38 960,34 139 292 533,77 7,43% 8,37% 

OOO `LIUDMILA` ООО "ЛЮДМИЛА" 32 479,97 51 086 558,25 6,19% 3,07% 
OOO `FLAIFISH` ООО "ФЛАЙФИШ" 28 164,42 48 185 870,92 5,37% 2,90% 

OOO `ULITRA FISH` ООО "УЛЬТРА ФИШ" 24 986,79 47 832 159,81 4,76% 2,88% 

OOO `VICIUNAI-RUSI` ООО "ВИЧЮНАЙ-РУСЬ" 16 936,95 52 436 787,25 3,23% 3,15% 

OOO `DISKAVERI` ООО "ДИСКАВЕРИ" 16 755,60 25 398 962,82 3,19% 1,53% 
OOO `BALTIK KOST TREIDING` ООО "БАЛТИК КОСТ ТРЕЙДИНГ" 16 683,87 29 348 429,75 3,18% 1,76% 

OOO `NEPTUN` ООО "НЕПТУН" 15 426,08 79 815 392,24 2,94% 4,80% 

OOO `IZOLA` ООО "ИЗОЛА" 15 313,93 38 214 929,21 2,92% 2,30% 

OOO `PROFIBIZNES` ООО "ПРОФИБИЗНЕС" 12 880,93 85 752 591,53 2,46% 5,15% 
OOO `BALTIISKII MAIAK` ООО "БАЛТИЙСКИЙ МАЯК" 8 870,52 16 362 172,99 1,69% 0,98% 

OOO `MOREODOR` ООО "МОРЕОДОР" 7 865,84 34 024 448,53 1,50% 2,05% 

OOO "MERIDIAN-TREIDING" ООО "МЕРИДИАН-ТРЕЙДИНГ" 7 706,23 21 216 901,20 1,47% 1,28% 

OOO `NORD VAST FISH` ООО "НОРД ВЭСТ ФИШ" 7 087,35 14 347 759,42 1,35% 0,86% 
OOO `LENMOREPRODUKT` ООО "ЛЕНМОРЕПРОДУКТ" 6 977,47 24 575 004,67 1,33% 1,48% 

OOO `BARRAKUDA` ООО "БАРРАКУДА" 6 955,76 13 117 624,07 1,33% 0,79% 

OOO `SHKVAL` ООО "ШКВАЛ" 6 287,19 19 773 447,09 1,20% 1,19% 

OOO `PALLADA` ООО "ПАЛЛАДА" 6 130,79 15 587 175,93 1,17% 0,94% 
OOO "RIF" ООО "РИФ" 5 762,45 17 688 630,90 1,10% 1,06% 

OOO `AGAMA IMPAKS` ООО "АГАМА ИМПЕКС" 5 242,29 35 860 734,61 1,00% 2,16% 

OOO `SK RYBA` ООО "СК РЫБА" 4 951,82 28 132 964,59 0,94% 1,69% 

OOO `SI PROD` ООО "СИ ПРОД" 4 241,91 21 478 861,89 0,81% 1,29% 
ZAO `TANDER` ЗАО "ТАНДЕР" 4 087,37 9 499 786,97 0,78% 0,57% 

OOO `BALTLINK` ООО "БАЛТЛИНК" 3 894,29 1 671 185,08 0,74% 0,10% 

OOO `AMIFISH` ООО `АМИФИШ` 3 779,30 6 039 975,00 0,72% 0,36% 

OOO `IUNIFISH` ООО "ЮНИФИШ" 3 759,32 9 789 168,61 0,72% 0,59% 
OOO `ARTIKFISH` ООО "АРТИКФИШ" 3 743,42 1 826 775,23 0,71% 0,11% 

OOO `SEVERNAIA KOMPANIIA 
KALININGRAD` 

ООО "СЕВЕРНАЯ КОМПАНИЯ 
КАЛИНИНГРАД" 

3 689,13 28 562 124,54 0,70% 1,72% 

OOO `POLAR SIFUD RASHA` ООО "ПОЛАР СИФУД РАША" 3 660,82 16 183 965,24 0,70% 0,97% 

OOO `OLIMP` ООО "ОЛИМП" 3 650,38 2 355 012,21 0,70% 0,14% 

ZAO''MURMANSKTORGSNABSERVIS` ЗАО "МУРМАНСКТОРГСНАБСЕРВИС" 3 261,74 5 918 603,39 0,62% 0,36% 
OOO `SADRA-I` ООО "САДРА-И" 3 210,59 6 272 623,65 0,61% 0,38% 

OAO `MAMONOVSKII 
RYBOKONSERVNYI KOMBINAT` 

ОАО "МАМОНОВСКИЙ 
РЫБОКОНСЕРВНЫЙ КОМБИНАТ" 

3 141,53 6 310 176,23 0,60% 0,38% 

OOO `ARBAT TREID` ООО "АРБАТ ТРЕЙД" 3 005,28 3 611 498,67 0,57% 0,22% 

OOO `FLAGMAN` ООО "ФЛАГМАН" 2 793,21 7 303 819,99 0,53% 0,44% 
OOO `ART-ULITRA` ООО "АРТ-УЛЬТРА" 2 786,27 13 061 500,61 0,53% 0,79% 

OOO `ULITRAKONTINENT` ООО "УЛЬТРАКОНТИНЕНТ" 2 748,44 8 853 979,99 0,52% 0,53% 

OOO `KOMPANIIA FISH IMPORT` ООО "КОМПАНИЯ ФИШ ИМПОРТ" 2 688,10 2 772 840,28 0,51% 0,17% 

ZAO`IUJMORRYBFLOT` ЗАО`ЮЖМОРРЫБФЛОТ` 2 682,00 2 956 990,39 0,51% 0,18% 
PREDPRINIMATELI IVANOV ADUARD 
SERGEEVIC 

ПРЕДПРИНИМАТЕЛЬ ИВАНОВ 
ЭДУАРД СЕРГЕЕВИЧ 

2 612,96 2 462 065,98 0,50% 0,15% 

OOO `SIAM` ООО "СИАМ" 2 344,10 7 576 140,73 0,45% 0,46% 

OOO `AIS MARIN` ООО "АЙС МАРИН" 2 326,49 5 766 428,22 0,44% 0,35% 

OOO `SEVRYBOPT` ООО "СЕВРЫБОПТ" 2 224,99 3 193 909,43 0,42% 0,19% 

OOO `VVP` ООО "ВВП" 2 186,08 6 003 683,90 0,42% 0,36% 
OOO`BALTREFSERVIS` ООО"БАЛТРЕФСЕРВИС" 2 159,12 2 971 156,96 0,41% 0,18% 

PREDPRINIMATELI KRAINII ROMAN 
ALEKSEEVIC 

ПРЕДПРИНИМАТЕЛЬ КРАЙНИЙ 
РОМАН АЛЕКСЕЕВИЧ 

2 082,63 1 006 725,19 0,40% 0,06% 
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Tab 1: Top 100 Importers by Volumes and Values 

Importer Importer Original Net Weight, t Statistical value, USD 
% from 
Volume 

% from 
Volume 

OOO `TK LAGUNA` ООО "ТК ЛАГУНА" 2 001,71 5 962 498,81 0,38% 0,36% 

OOO `TORGSIN` ООО "ТОРГСИН" 1 993,33 2 586 278,81 0,38% 0,16% 

OOO `RUS-PELADJIK` ООО "РУС-ПЕЛАДЖИК" 1 963,91 2 857 840,73 0,37% 0,17% 
OOO `TEHNOLAT` ООО "ТЕХНОЛАТ" 1 961,38 15 177 562,96 0,37% 0,91% 

OOO `TD `DANSTOK` ООО "ТД "ДАНСТОК" 1 932,75 14 166 306,70 0,37% 0,85% 

OOO `RYBNYI DOM` ООО "РЫБНЫЙ ДОМ" 1 897,01 9 793 290,63 0,36% 0,59% 

OOO KOMPANIIA `REGION-BIZNES` ООО КОМПАНИЯ "РЕГИОН-БИЗНЕС" 1 861,45 3 626 986,39 0,35% 0,22% 
OOO `SKAI-F` MRK ООО "СКАЙ-Ф" МРК 1 808,60 8 303 495,83 0,34% 0,50% 

OOO `PRILIV` ООО "ПРИЛИВ" 1 657,93 3 340 482,30 0,32% 0,20% 

OOO `ROSKON` ООО "РОСКОН" 1 585,00 1 821 049,73 0,30% 0,11% 

OOO `LA MARE` ООО "ЛА МАРЕ" 1 534,33 12 895 758,21 0,29% 0,78% 
OOO `NORDIK SIFUD RUS` ООО "НОРДИК СИФУД РУС" 1 508,45 9 938 452,66 0,29% 0,60% 

OAO PROIZVODSTVENNO-
KOMMERCESKOE PREDPRIIATIE  
"MERIDIAN" 

ОАО ПРОИЗВОДСТВЕННО-
КОММЕРЧЕСКОЕ ПРЕДПРИЯТИЕ  
"МЕРИДИАН" 

1 454,21 10 512 427,67 0,28% 0,63% 

OOO "GOST" ООО "ГОСТ" 1 425,20 2 108 132,68 0,27% 0,13% 

OOO "AKVASTAR" ООО "АКВАСТАР" 1 395,83 5 016 871,58 0,27% 0,30% 

OOO `BARS` ООО "БАРС" 1 395,42 2 060 935,75 0,27% 0,12% 

OOO "DERJAVA" ООО "ДЕРЖАВА" 1 381,81 833 418,80 0,26% 0,05% 

OOO `ROSSTORG` ООО "РОССТОРГ" 1 337,79 7 175 323,77 0,26% 0,43% 

OOO `ALIBATROS SI FUD PRODAKSHIN` 
ООО "АЛЬБАТРОС СИ ФУД 
ПРОДАКШИН" 

1 316,76 5 360 759,65 0,25% 0,32% 

OOO "VIK" ООО "ВИК" 1 272,32 1 461 557,70 0,24% 0,09% 
OOO `IMPEKSBALT` ООО "ИМПЕКСБАЛТ" 1 271,69 2 363 066,20 0,24% 0,14% 

IP MENISHENIN MIHAIL VASILIEVIC 
ИП МЕНЬШЕНИН МИХАИЛ 
ВАСИЛЬЕВИЧ 

1 239,78 2 770 428,01 0,24% 0,17% 

OOO''KATRAN DV` ООО "КАТРАН ДВ" 1 231,94 3 478 489,84 0,23% 0,21% 

OOO `GALS` ООО "ГАЛС" 1 145,36 3 858 354,08 0,22% 0,23% 

OOO `NORVEJSKAIA SEMGA` ООО "НОРВЕЖСКАЯ СЕМГА" 1 117,67 8 680 942,20 0,21% 0,52% 
OOO `RONDO` ООО "РОНДО" 1 113,79 2 271 729,00 0,21% 0,14% 

OOO''NEF` ООО "НЕФ" 1 060,66 1 323 816,64 0,20% 0,08% 

ZAO "APK SLAVIANSKII-2000" ЗАО "АПК СЛАВЯНСКИЙ-2000" 1 028,48 1 084 399,55 0,20% 0,07% 

OOO "MERKURII TREID" ООО "МЕРКУРИЙ ТРЕЙД" 1 010,72 1 351 769,49 0,19% 0,08% 
OOO `RISMA SIFUD` ООО "РИСМА СИФУД" 997,77 8 779 787,82 0,19% 0,53% 

OOO "IUNIKO" ООО "ЮНИКО" 914,20 3 571 143,25 0,17% 0,21% 

OOO URENHOLIT ООО "УРЕНХОЛЬТ" 903,98 9 354 410,87 0,17% 0,56% 

OOO `KDV GRUPP` ООО "КДВ ГРУПП" 901,81 6 657 042,49 0,17% 0,40% 
PREDPRINIMATELI MAKAREVIC 
LIUDMILA IVANOVNA 

ПРЕДПРИНИМАТЕЛЬ МАКАРЕВИЧ 
ЛЮДМИЛА ИВАНОВНА 

876,60 570 660,05 0,17% 0,03% 

OOO `SAN FISH` ООО "САН ФИШ" 862,70 2 364 937,00 0,16% 0,14% 

OOO "RYBOKOMBINAT"ZA RODINU" ООО "РЫБОКОМБИНАТ"ЗА РОДИНУ" 851,38 1 272 102,32 0,16% 0,08% 

OOO "BALTRYBKOM" ООО "БАЛТРЫБКОМ" 845,08 1 693 128,42 0,16% 0,10% 

OOO''OKEANRYBTORG` ООО "ОКЕАНРЫБТОРГ" 835,64 2 337 145,01 0,16% 0,14% 

OOO`DALITOR` ООО "ДАЛЬТОР" 803,93 2 268 103,30 0,15% 0,14% 

OOO "TRANSPORT TREIDING" ООО "ТРАНСПОРТ ТРЕЙДИНГ" 799,08 1 320 566,95 0,15% 0,08% 

OOO `IUNIFISH PROTZESSING` ООО "ЮНИФИШ ПРОЦЕССИНГ" 781,98 5 874 769,03 0,15% 0,35% 
OOO "ZAPRYBPROM" ООО "ЗАПРЫБПРОМ" 780,42 5 828 242,59 0,15% 0,35% 

OOO "VARUNA" ООО "ВАРУНА" 768,08 4 350 015,58 0,15% 0,26% 

OOO "PROSPEKT" ООО "ПРОСПЕКТ" 760,03 3 352 384,96 0,14% 0,20% 

OOO `ARAVANA` ООО "АРАВАНА" 759,52 2 016 111,73 0,14% 0,12% 
OOO SP `NORLI-T` ООО СП "НОРЛИ-Т" 737,93 1 011 135,29 0,14% 0,06% 

OOO `BALTFISHTREID` ООО "БАЛТФИШТРЕЙД" 722,11 1 111 126,65 0,14% 0,07% 

OOO `DJETRIKO` ООО "ДЖЕТРИКО " 710,27 10 836 567,99 0,14% 0,65% 

OOO `KAMELIIA` ООО "КАМЕЛИЯ" 707,80 5 072 829,32 0,13% 0,30% 
OOO "MERKURII" ООО "МЕРКУРИЙ" 704,16 1 113 879,17 0,13% 0,07% 

OOO `AKVASTAR` ООО `АКВАСТАР` 699,19 2 329 658,63 0,13% 0,14% 

OOO `RADIUS` ООО "РАДИУС" 693,37 3 843 227,93 0,13% 0,23% 

ZAO `AGRO INVEST` ЗАО `АГРО ИНВЕСТ` 680,88 2 603 663,71 0,13% 0,16% 

Total Итог 524 507,97 1 663 585 602,21 100% 100% 
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1.2. Importers and Supplying Countries 

        Table 2 shows a breakdown of the leading importers and their top supplying countries. The number one exporting 

country for 9 months 2014, Norway, supplies to most of top 20 Russian Importers. The full data is available in the excel 

file. 

Tab 2: Importers and Supplying Countries 

Importer Country of Origin Net Weight, t Statistical value, USD 

ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` NORWAY 25 023,49 151 854 530,49 

 ICELAND 8 401,29 14 286 339,30 

 Faroe Islands 5 839,24 16 564 363,64 

 UNITED KINGDOM 3 740,72 8 522 837,00 

 CHILE 1 277,42 7 995 146,85 

 VIETNAM 1 150,00 1 944 000,00 

 CHINA 902,73 1 956 952,00 

 IRELAND 800,00 1 936 500,00 

 ESTONIA 291,55 195 284,59 

 TURKEY 254,48 1 549 027,77 

 USA 195,57 509 197,07 

 CANADA 154,70 441 165,30 

 NETHERLANDS 78,75 218 925,00 

 DENMARK 76,85 501 531,93 

 PERU 41,98 186 472,56 

 GREECE 29,18 190 749,37 

 ARGENTINA 27,87 209 100,60 

 INDIA 20,80 259 200,00 

ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` Total  48 306,62 209 321 323,47 

OOO `AKRA` NORWAY 12 334,45 74 195 759,91 

 Faroe Islands 6 855,90 13 629 963,87 

 ICELAND 5 724,29 8 477 993,20 

 CANADA 4 926,81 7 502 553,15 

 CHILE 3 238,84 19 688 020,08 

 IRELAND 2 690,52 6 166 668,00 

 CHINA 1 082,15 2 155 582,50 

 TURKEY 732,44 4 388 751,57 

 VIETNAM 525,00 847 500,00 

 ECUADOR 362,97 944 996,74 

 NEW ZEALAND 166,90 326 146,60 

 USA 125,74 355 510,81 

 PERU 108,00 144 450,00 

 URUGUAY 28,19 56 077,56 

 TAIWAN 22,05 119 125,28 

 THAILAND 16,48 74 229,50 

 BANGLADESH 10,60 148 925,00 

 INDIA 9,00 70 280,00 

OOO `AKRA` Total  38 960,34 139 292 533,77 

OOO `LIUDMILA` ICELAND 10 714,01 20 197 057,17 

 ESTONIA 10 113,87 5 437 760,84 

 NORWAY 7 167,71 8 638 606,40 

 UNITED KINGDOM 2 312,24 4 972 004,00 

 CHILE 1 694,52 10 127 100,82 

 Faroe Islands 363,71 1 598 104,08 

 CANADA 73,90 89 112,94 

 LATVIA 40,02 26 812,00 

OOO `LIUDMILA` Total  32 479,97 51 086 558,25 

OOO `FLAIFISH` NORWAY 11 497,41 14 404 830,30 

 ICELAND 10 246,44 17 706 639,63 

 UNITED KINGDOM 2 252,32 5 723 289,60 

 Faroe Islands 1 497,69 2 262 549,40 

 CHINA 762,79 1 554 366,30 

 CHILE 659,75 3 975 196,73 

 IRELAND 507,89 1 249 306,26 

 USA 326,96 603 155,56 

 CANADA 253,45 318 208,00 
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Tab 2: Importers and Supplying Countries 

Importer Country of Origin Net Weight, t Statistical value, USD 

 ECUADOR 77,40 282 224,05 

OOO `BALTIK KOST TREIDING` Total  16 683,87 29 348 429,75 

 

1.3. Importers and Supplying Companies 

     Table 3 shows a breakdown of the leading importers and their top supplying companies. The biggest supplier to the 

leading importer ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` is by far Norway’s MARINE HARVEST. Owned by Nergard AS, 

LOFOTEN VIKING AS shows impressive figures (more than 11 000 tones worth 14mln USD) dealing with OOO `FLAIFISH`, 

being the company’s top supplier.  

Tab 3: Importers and Supplying Companies 

Importer Country of Origin Net Weight, t Statistical value, USD 

ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` MARINE HARVEST NORWAY AS 11 334,41 81 656 396,63 

 SHETLAND CATCH LTD, 3 716,72 8 490 237,00 

 ICELAND PELAGIC EHF 2 875,54 5 032 102,55 

 ICELAND SEAFOOD EHF 2 636,63 4 618 290,83 

 HALLVARD LEROY AS 2 547,53 19 408 918,97 

 P/F VARDIN PELAGIC 1 751,96 2 082 097,50 

 NORWAY PELAGIC AS 1 745,46 2 501 742,40 

 SEABORN AS 1 665,14 12 534 309,90 

 NERGARD AS 1 615,81 1 838 877,20 

 PP FAROE PELAGIC 1 467,20 1 699 212,00 

 P/F NORTH PELAGIC 1 459,13 2 083 919,65 

 FIRDA SEAFOOD AS 1 255,07 8 821 717,63 

 HUNG VUONG CORPORATION 1 150,00 1 944 000,00 

 ICE FRESH SEAFOOD 1 110,72 1 750 749,80 

 ABOUT FISH EHF 1 082,68 1 698 134,72 

 NORWAY ROYAL SALMON ASA 1 008,67 7 418 538,68 

 PREMIER SEAFOOD AS 964,56 1 052 624,00 

 ORION SEAFOOD AS 906,71 7 154 795,27 

 KILLYBEGS SEAFOODS LTD 800,00 1 936 500,00 

 COAST SEAFOOD AS 737,42 5 375 692,47 

ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` Total 41 831,36 179 098 857,20 

OOO `AKRA` PP FAROE PELAGIC 5 121,81 6 634 986,10 

 ICELAND PELAGIC EHF 3 383,94 5 613 477,85 

 NORWAY PELAGIC AS 2 762,15 3 937 019,00 

 HALLVARD LEROY AS 2 550,93 19 043 098,44 

 ORION SEAFOOD AS 2 279,85 17 305 986,90 

 BARRY GROUP INC 2 193,84 3 125 866,95 

 GALLAGHER BROS (FISH MERCHANTS) LTD 2 190,52 5 105 216,00 

 POLAR QUALITY AS 1 364,60 9 834 894,03 

 ICE FRESH SEAFOOD 1 331,33 1 558 990,20 

 SALMONES BLUMAR SA 1 319,91 9 377 230,30 

 
WHITECAP INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD 
EXPORTERS INC 1 298,44 1 651 890,40 

 COAST SEAFOOD AS 1 277,87 9 557 716,28 

 CERMAQ NORWAY AS 998,47 7 047 044,78 

 P/F NORTH PELAGIC 956,79 1 197 058,49 

 NORWAY ROYAL SALMON ASA 793,13 5 726 659,69 

 SIRENA A/S 750,00 939 446,55 

 SUSAN GIDA SANVETICAS 698,37 4 182 738,36 

 ICELAND SEAFOOD EHF 660,11 930 865,15 

 HUNG VUONG CORPORATION 525,00 847 500,00 

 DONEGAL FISH LTD 500,00 1 061 452,00 

OOO `AKRA` Total  32 957,06 114 679 137,47 

OOO `LIUDMILA` MOROBELL OY 8 770,63 4 793 637,64 

 NORWAY PELAGIC AS 5 953,68 7 089 422,00 

 ICELAND PELAGIC EHF 3 798,78 7 125 882,97 

 HB GRANDI HF 2 928,19 5 294 835,65 

 ICE FRESH SEAFOOD 2 402,79 4 689 879,01 
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1.4. Importers and Key Products 

Table 4 indicates Importers grouped by Type of Seafood Imported. The type of Seafood and Group of Product is indicated 

as per HS Code. This table offers an insightful view on the type of seafood imported by each of the top Russian buyers.  

 

Tab 4: Importers and Key Products 

Importer Group of Product Type of Product Net Weight, t Statistical value, USD 

ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` 

Fish, frozen, excluding fish fillets 
and other fish meat of heading 
0304 

Mackerel (Scomber 
scombrus, Scomber 
australasicus, Scomber 
japonicus) 8 489,96 18 001 373,26 

  Other 6 153,42 8 311 771,98 

  
Herrings (Clupea harengus, 
Clupea pallasii) 5 609,16 6 670 329,48 

  
ATLANTIC SALMON (SALMO 
SALAR) 878,72 5 499 173,72 

  
Whiting (MICROMESISTIUS 
POUTASSOU) 603,34 432 554,96 

 
Fish, frozen, excluding fish fillets and other fish meat of heading 
0304 Total 21 734,61 38 915 203,40 

 Refrigerated Atlantic salmon 16 281,67 120 234 762,55 

  

Oncorhynchus mykiss, with 
heads on and gills, gutted, 
weighing more than 1,2 kg 
each, or with heads off, 
gilled and gutted, weighing 
more than 1 kg each 4 503,10 34 408 019,61 

  
Sea bass (DICENTRARCHUS 
LABRAX) 

101,62 
669 150,81 

  Other 90,30 568 766,59 

  Other trout 20,87 100 541,97 

 Refrigerated Total  20 997,57 155 981 241,53 

 Fish fillets Other 2 069,70 3 951 261,15 

  Catfish (Pangasius spp., 1 150,00 1 944 000,00 

  
Alaska pollock (THERAGRA 
CHALCOGRAMMA) 446,16 649 480,00 

  Tilapias (Oreochromis spp.) 259,46 848 400,00 

  Herring (CLUPEA HARENGUS) 82,64 158 922,00 

 Fish fillets Total  4 007,96 7 552 063,15 

 Molluscs Other 99,32 221 442,00 

 Molluscs Total  99,32 221 442,00 

 Crustaceans 

Cold-water shrimps and 
prawns (Pandalus spp., 
Crangon crangon) 50,29 249 100,50 

  Other 48,67 468 300,60 

 Crustaceans Total  98,96 717 401,10 

ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA` Total  46 938,42 203 387 351,18 

OOO `AKRA` 

Fish, frozen, excluding fish fillets 
and other fish meat of heading 
0304 Other 7 355,33 9 044 962,85 

  
Herrings (Clupea harengus, 
Clupea pallasii) 6 574,09 7 910 689,14 

  

Mackerel (Scomber 
scombrus, Scomber 
australasicus, Scomber 
japonicus) 4 934,73 11 332 130,01 

  
ATLANTIC SALMON (SALMO 
SALAR) 1 681,15 10 393 459,96 

  
TROUT (ONCORHYNCHUS 
MYKISS) 1 194,05 9 322 784,59 

 
Fish, frozen, excluding fish fillets and other fish meat of heading 
0304 Total 21 739,34 48 004 026,55 

 Refrigerated Atlantic salmon 7 551,23 56 903 619,61 
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1.5. Importers Import Trend January – September 2014 

Table 5 shows the dynamic of the imports on a month by month breakdown. It is clear that the Russian BAN didn’t 

necessarily affect the volumes of the imported Seafood. The Imported volume for August – September shows normal 

trend for this period. July figures show an unusual boom in the imports which is not typical for summer period and was 

most likely influenced by changes in the market expectations. 

Tab 5: Importers Trend January – September 2014 
Importer ian feb mar apr mai jun jul aug sept Total 

ZAO `RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA 
KOMPANIIA` 

4 870,05 7 944,72 7 858,27 3 334,48 4 773,23 4 594,97 5 520,98 4 037,25 5 372,68 48 306,62 

OOO `AKRA` 3 914,38 5 946,32 6 658,60 4 421,44 3 297,77 2 360,37 4 272,04 3 972,56 4 116,85 38 960,34 

OOO `LIUDMILA` 5 127,61 6 210,64 4 030,27 2 827,52 2 013,03 1 570,27 4 411,28 3 258,01 3 031,34 32 479,97 

OOO `FLAIFISH` 4 270,81 4 056,91 1 978,07 2 678,00 3 576,46 2 385,11 2 059,55 3 031,29 4 128,21 28 164,42 

OOO `ULITRA FISH` 4 270,21 3 873,17 1 816,33 2 004,62 3 561,19 175,02 2 283,02 3 786,34 3 216,89 24 986,79 

OOO `VICIUNAI-RUSI` 2 673,67 1 564,04 2 869,52 2 015,23 1 613,07 1 649,35 2 073,19 1 539,69 939,18 16 936,95 

OOO `DISKAVERI` 2 058,81 2 005,20 2 026,05 2 089,68 1 852,77 372,02 1 969,41 2 727,76 1 653,90 16 755,60 

OOO `BALTIK KOST TREIDING` 2 751,45 3 821,72 2 550,51 3 600,69 1 011,02 260,17 540,33 444,60 1 703,38 16 683,87 

OOO `NEPTUN` 1 959,81 1 822,78 2 304,76 2 353,85 1 935,38 1 850,83 2 120,71 758,82 319,13 15 426,08 

OOO `IZOLA` 1 303,85 1 880,96 1 571,04 1 448,13 1 539,93 1 286,22 3 036,27 1 520,74 1 726,79 15 313,93 

OOO `PROFIBIZNES` 2 171,54 1 612,49 1 654,94 1 365,06 1 698,98 1 704,27 1 982,19 354,87 336,59 12 880,93 

OOO `BALTIISKII MAIAK` 1 747,17 606,51 790,28 770,02 526,61 313,72 1 258,68 1 097,86 1 759,69 8 870,52 

OOO `MOREODOR` 682,44 790,58 903,68 733,30 407,32 623,88 1 072,97 1 419,94 1 231,72 7 865,84 

OOO "MERIDIAN-TREIDING" 1 095,72 704,42 307,19 593,54 1 972,64 546,41 1 087,07 544,76 854,47 7 706,23 

OOO `NORD VAST FISH` 408,80 1 929,94 716,05 287,62 234,37 149,38 1 447,32 856,12 1 057,75 7 087,35 

OOO `LENMOREPRODUKT` 808,08 1 113,46 1 016,69 522,97 467,17 341,84 542,34 1 022,20 1 142,70 6 977,47 

OOO `BARRAKUDA` 498,91 1 339,43 1 387,18 318,29 454,82 382,00 1 221,53 1 353,61  6 955,76 

OOO `SHKVAL` 1 193,77 2 125,05 1 073,45 993,53 582,55 61,68 116,31 140,85  6 287,19 

OOO `PALLADA` 155,79 1 673,02 1 991,53 117,91 633,42 513,54 371,14 254,33 420,11 6 130,79 

OOO "RIF"     144,29 438,02 1 035,53 2 153,46 1 991,16 5 762,45 

OOO `AGAMA IMPAKS` 575,06 1 045,20 672,86 618,07 144,89 103,03 602,73 515,98 964,47 5 242,29 

OOO `SK RYBA` 424,32 454,51 410,10 613,23 440,03 579,27 657,48 702,08 670,81 4 951,82 

OOO `SI PROD` 700,92 1 214,01 917,15 290,76   457,49 318,52 343,06 4 241,91 

ZAO `TANDER` 747,06 447,51  41,89 328,43 81,81 777,34 701,11 962,21 4 087,37 

OOO `BALTLINK` 673,07 633,44 651,72 609,02 406,88 408,96 429,20 82,00  3 894,29 

OOO `AMIFISH` 577,80 2 717,50 355,60      128,40 3 779,30 

OOO `IUNIFISH` 598,62 362,46 239,70 359,85  20,45 611,37 554,16 1 012,71 3 759,32 

OOO `ARTIKFISH` 871,40 814,98 757,63 835,21 139,70 101,00 203,00 20,50  3 743,42 

OOO `SEVERNAIA KOMPANIIA 
KALININGRAD` 

572,64 336,18 566,74 520,93 621,96 485,90 404,26 119,23 61,30 3 689,13 

OOO `POLAR SIFUD RASHA` 341,90 656,35 565,28 472,57 74,98 49,80 626,07 328,31 545,56 3 660,82 

OOO `OLIMP` 825,11 628,48 443,85 923,61 384,25 101,02 224,06 120,00  3 650,38 

ZAO''MURMANSKTORGSNABSERVIS` 242,32 322,50 734,28 1 446,78  263,69 155,86 96,32  3 261,74 

OOO `SADRA-I` 614,93 502,50 318,20 519,68 171,01 108,47 446,52 258,79 270,49 3 210,59 

OAO `MAMONOVSKII 
RYBOKONSERVNYI KOMBINAT` 

308,00 414,00 1 170,89  55,00 552,53 140,03 501,09  3 141,53 

OOO `ARBAT TREID` 280,06 526,10 805,52 390,81 526,70 308,07 168,04   3 005,28 

OOO `FLAGMAN` 557,03 254,37 393,05 334,97 213,50 308,30 396,86 283,13 52,00 2 793,21 

OOO `ART-ULITRA` 600,64 495,07 706,50 215,33   385,94 165,37 217,42 2 786,27 

OOO `ULITRAKONTINENT` 242,26 462,04 373,12 204,09 161,88 126,11 358,12 454,86 365,97 2 748,44 

OOO `KOMPANIIA FISH IMPORT` 423,04 435,22 139,69 328,01 489,47 451,92 420,75   2 688,10 

ZAO`IUJMORRYBFLOT`  1 300,00 1 181,23 200,77      2 682,00 

PREDPRINIMATELI IVANOV ADUARD 
SERGEEVIC 

425,68 1 045,13 687,67 100,97 18,98 138,89 156,13 39,50  2 612,96 

OOO `SIAM` 164,90 223,44 203,78 449,29   417,06 606,11 279,52 2 344,10 

OOO `AIS MARIN` 92,94 258,05 384,94 252,02 96,10 263,18 383,27 349,14 246,85 2 326,49 

OOO `SEVRYBOPT` 189,65 284,92 260,26 75,60 372,10 375,69 496,33 170,44  2 224,99 

OOO `VVP` 388,11 288,26 134,42 259,48 254,11 229,48 188,20 307,43 136,59 2 186,08 

OOO`BALTREFSERVIS` 268,05 341,18 314,21 121,05 444,73 239,27 168,04 111,02 151,57 2 159,12 

PREDPRINIMATELI KRAINII ROMAN 
ALEKSEEVIC 

237,60 356,40 461,40 558,07 192,39 59,40 217,36   2 082,63 
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Import Trend January – September 2014 

 

1.6. Importers Import Trend 2012 – 2014 

Table 6 shows the import trend in January – September from 2012 to 2014. For the first 6 months of 2014, the general 

market trend shows decrease to respective periods from the previous year, with 21% in comparison to 2013 and 19% in 

comparison to 2012. The decrease most likely was generated by the changes on local market, financial crises and the 

conflict in Ukraine. Meantime, the geopolitical situation forced most importers to take precaution measures and 

significantly increase their stocks, generating an unusual high import rate for July – 26% increase in comparison to July 

2013 and 28% increase facing the same moth of 2012. August is showing a fairly significant fall on imports; however, 

market seems to have been recovering in September. The total Import for Q1-Q3 2014 (58 000 tones) shows decrease 

by 20% to respective period of 2013 (71 900 tones) and about 16% to Q1-Q3 2012 (69 000 tones). The 100 000 tones 

difference between 2012 and 2013 shows that the Russian seafood market has been fluctuating due to different political 

reasons, catching and import regulations. Will the Russian Import Market recover after the BAN? Analyzing September 

positive trend and forecasts for the rest of 2014 it is safe to say that the answer is YES.       

Tab 6: Importers Trend 2012 – 2014 

Importer 
Net Weight, t 
(Jan-Sep 
2014) 

Net Weight, t 
(Jan-Sep 
2013) 

Net Weight, t 
(Jan-Sep 
2012) 

RUSSKAIA RYBNAIA KOMPANIIA 48 306,62 54 413,78 59 552,78 

OOO `AKRA` 38 960,34 49 847,25 38 582,21 

OOO `LIUDMILA` 32 479,97 32 925,30 31 448,40 

OOO `FLAIFISH` 28 164,42 27 998,07 30 235,77 
OOO `ULITRA FISH` 24 986,79 30 809,72 22 264,71 

ZAO `ATLANT-PASIFIK`  28 877,40 34 978,94 

OOO `IZOLA` 15 313,93 16 404,70 23 601,93 

OOO `NEPTUN` 15 293,86 17 907,18 18 846,48 
OOO `VICIUNAI-RUSI` 16 936,95 16 215,11 17 427,75 

12 880,93 19 038,45 16 636,28 

OOO `BALTIK KOST TREIDING 16 683,87 10 709,26 12 012,39 

OOO `NORD VAST FISH` 7 087,35 15 595,39 14 780,17 
OOO `SHKVAL` 6 287,19 15 610,52 12 096,74 
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Grand Total 524 507,97 647 157,05 622 827,38 

 

Supplying Companies Overview 

Exporters Trend Jan – Sep 2014 by Import Volume 

Name: ICELAND PELAGIC EHF 
Export Volume, t: 28 775,21 
Export Share by Volume: 5,49% 
Export Value, USD: 53 404 126,53 
Export Share by Value: 3,21% 
Country of Origin: ICELAND 

 

Name: NORWAY PELAGIC AS 
Export Volume, t: 21 694,33 
Export Share by Volume: 4,14% 
Export Value, USD: 31 363 475,88 
Export Share by Value: 1,89% 
Country of Origin: NORWAY 

 

Name: NERGARD AS 
Export Volume, t: 17 882,52 
Export Share by Volume: 3,41% 
Export Value, USD: 28 088 956,76 
Export Share by Value: 1,69% 
Country of Origin: NORWAY 

 

Name: ICE FRESH SEAFOOD 
Export Volume, t: 17 830,14 
Export Share by Volume: 3,40% 
Export Value, USD: 30 750 150,58 
Export Share by Value: 1,85% 
Country of Origin: ICELAND 
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